

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 23 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Case No. S242835

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

Court of Appeal, First District, Case No. A144500
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. CPF-14-513-434
The Honorable Marla J. Miller, Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER	BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
David A. Carrillo (177856)	Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
University of California, Berkeley	Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
School of Law	400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530
Boalt Hall #7200	Sacramento, CA 95814
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200	Telephone: (916) 447-4900
Telephone: (510) 664-4953	Facsimile: (916) 447-4904

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

Case No. S242835

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

Court of Appeal, First District, Case No. A144500
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. CPF-14-513-434
The Honorable Marla J. Miller, Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER	BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
David A. Carrillo (177856)	Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
University of California, Berkeley	Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
School of Law	400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530
Boalt Hall #7200	Sacramento, CA 95814
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200	Telephone: (916) 447-4900
Telephone: (510) 664-4953	Facsimile: (916) 447-4904

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 8

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

 I. California Is A Sovereign State With Supreme Power Over Its Political
 Subordinates. 12

 II. The University Is A Semi-Sovereign State Branch. 16

 III. Charter City Ordinances Are Subordinate To The Sovereign State’s
 Authority Over Its Own Property. 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438	13
<i>Accord Bay Cities Transit Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 772	20
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	15, 20
<i>Amluxen v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 27.....	17
<i>Apte v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1084	17
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Comm'n</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	13
<i>Berman v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1265	17
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	15, 20, 21, 24
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass'n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	13, 14
<i>Cal. State Employees' Ass'n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 667	17
<i>Campbell v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	16, 17, 19
<i>City of El Monte v. Comm'n on State Mandates</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 266	13
<i>City of Orange v. Valenti</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 240	15, 19

<i>City Street Imp. Co. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1908) 153 Cal. 776	23
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Coburn</i> (1900) 130 Cal. 631	13
<i>Cty. of Santa Barbara v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 364	20
<i>Dep't of State Hospitals v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 339	22
<i>Douglass v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1935) 5 Cal.2d 123	19
<i>Ex parte Daniels</i> (1920) 183 Cal. 636	20
<i>Fragley v. Phelan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 383	21
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867	17
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (1934) 293 U.S. 245	16, 17
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486	14
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> (1907) 207 U.S. 161	13
<i>In re Johnston</i> (1902) 137 Cal. 115	23
<i>In re Means</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 254	11, 15

<i>In re Royer's Estate</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 614.	23
<i>Ishimatsu v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 854	17
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389.	15
<i>Johnson v. Gordon</i> (1854) 4 Cal. 368	12
<i>Lin Sing v. Washburn</i> (1862) 20 Cal. 534	12
<i>Los Angeles Cty. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 160	15
<i>Manning v. City of Pasadena</i> (1922) 58 Cal.App. 666.....	13, 15
<i>Marine Forests Soc'y v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1	14
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> (1816) 14 U.S. 304.....	12
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876	16, 19
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1461.....	12, 14
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital Dist.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211.	22
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623	23
<i>People ex rel. Stone v. Jefferds</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 296.	24

<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1854) 4 Cal. 46	13
<i>People v. Lofchie</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 240	16, 18, 22
<i>People v. Provines</i> (1868) 34 Cal. 520	13
<i>People v. Super. Ct.</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 754	22
<i>Prof. Fire Fighters, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 276	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130	18, 23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533	19
<i>San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 785	17, 18
<i>San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. v. Santa Clara Cty. Office of Educ.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 967	18
<i>Smith v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 843	16
<i>State Bar of Cal. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 323	21
<i>State v. Royal Consol. Mining Co.</i> (1921) 187 Cal. 343	21
<i>Wall v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1940) 38 Cal.App.2d 698	17

Statutes

Gov. Code § 810 22

Gov. Code §§ 905.6 17

Gov. Code §§ 911.2 17

Other Authorities

30 Op.Atty.Gen. 162 (1957). 18

Black’s Law Dictionary 1611 (10th ed. 2014)..... 12

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 11 18

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 9(a)..... 16
